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Sample assessment model answers

MABU SAM (AQ2016)


Task 1 (20 marks)

(a)

	Budget data 
	Appropriate source

	Contact details of our customers
	Customer relationship management (CRM) system

	Competitors’ profitability
	Trade association

	Average earnings in potential export markets
	Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD)


1 mark each = 3 marks

(b)

	Item
	Budget

	Replacement forklift truck
	Capital expenditure

	Delivery cost of online sales
	Marketing & distribution

	Repairs to sales office furniture
	Marketing & distribution

	Raw material usage
	Cost of production

	Loan repayments
	Cash flow forecast

	Production labour – holiday pay
	Cost of production

	Accounts office salaries
	Administration

	Import duty on raw material
	Cost of production


Half mark each = 4 marks

(c)

	Item
	Accounting treatment

	Factory extension (building costs)
	Capitalise and depreciate over useful life

	Factory extension (architect’s fees)
	Capitalise and depreciate over useful life

	Sales force training
	Allocate to marketing overheads

	Sub-contracting part of the production process
	Direct cost

	Maintenance of production machinery
	Charge to production in a machine hour overhead rate

	Purchasing department
	Activity based charge to products


1 mark each = 6 marks

Task 1 (continued) 

(d)

	Description
	Term

	Gathering the opinions of potential customers to guide product development
	Market research


1 mark

(e)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Age range
	Up to 29
	30 to 39
	40 to 49
	Over 49
	Total
	

	Number of customers
	20600
	25200
	28000
	34200
	108000
	

	Sample
	381
	467
	519
	633
	2000
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


1 mark for each figure = 6 marks

Task total = 20 marks

Task 2 (20 marks)

(a)

	Units of product F
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Week 1
	Week 2
	Week 3
	Week 4
	Week 5
	

	Opening inventory
	750
	784
	776
	780
	
	

	Good production
	3,884
	3,912
	3,884
	3,920
	
	

	Sales volume
	3,850
	3,920
	3,880
	3,900
	4,000
	

	Closing inventory
	784
	776
	780
	800
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rejected production
	432
	435
	432
	436
	
	

	Total manufactured units
	4,316
	4,347
	4,316
	4,356
	
	

	1 mark for each closing inventory. Must be carried forward to weeks 2, 3 & 4
	4

	Half mark for each good production (sales volume - O/inventory + c/inventory) 
	2

	1 mark for each total manufactured units (good production grossed up by reject rate)
	4

	10 marks


(b)

	How many kilograms of material will be used in this production?
	

	Answer
	14,088
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	How many litres of kilograms must be purchased?
	

	Answer
	14,188
	


1 mark each = 2 marks

(c)
	How many overtime hours must be worked to complete the production?
	

	Answer
	139
	


= 1 mark

(d)
	How many units should be sub-contracted?
	
	
	
	

	Answer
	3,600
	


= 2 marks

(e)

	Production capacity
	units

	Sufficient materials are budgeted to manufacture
	4,230

	Sufficient direct labour is budgeted to manufacture
	4,000

	Sufficient machine time is budgeted to manufacture
	4,400

	Without overtime, the maximum sales volume is
	4,000

	With unlimited overtime, the maximum sales volume is
	4,200


1 mark each = 5 marks

Task total = 20 marks

Task 3 (20 marks)
	
	
	
	

	Materials
	Kg
	£
	

	Opening inventory
	60,000
	69,000
	

	Purchases @ £1.2 per Kg
	364,000
	436,800
	

	Sub-total
	424,000
	505,800
	

	Used in production
	360,000
	429,000
	

	Closing inventory
	64,000
	76,800
	

	
	
	
	

	Labour
	Hours
	£
	

	Basic time @ £16 per hour
	36,750
	588,000
	

	Overtime
	3,250
	78,000
	

	Total
	40,000
	666,000
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Production overhead
	Hours
	£
	

	Variable @ £2.9 per hour
	40,000
	116,000
	

	Fixed
	
	109,000
	

	Total
	
	225,000
	


Task 3 (continued)

	Operating budget
	
	
	

	
	Items
	£
	

	Sales revenue @ £2.8 per item
	590,000
	1,652,000
	

	
	
	
	

	Cost of goods sold
	
	£
	

	Opening inventory of finished goods
	
	175,000
	

	Cost of production
	£
	
	

	Materials
	429,000
	
	

	Labour
	666,000
	
	

	Production overhead
	225,000
	1,320,000
	

	Closing inventory of finished goods
	
	194,700
	

	Cost of goods sold
	
	1,300,300
	

	Gross profit / (Loss)
	
	351,700
	

	Other overheads
	£
	
	

	Administration
	96,800
	
	

	Marketing
	78,400
	175,200
	

	
	
	
	

	Operating profit / (Loss)
	
	176,500
	

	
	
	
	


Task 3 (continued)

	Cash Flow Forecast

	
	
	£
	

	Opening cash balance / (overdraft)
	
	63,200
	

	Receipts from sales revenue
	
	1,621,000
	

	
	
	
	

	Payments
	
	
	

	Raw materials
	422,200
	
	

	Labour
	666,000
	
	

	Production overheads
	188,000
	
	

	Other overheads
	175,200
	
	

	Capital expenditure
	48,000
	1,499,400
	

	
	
	
	

	Closing cash balance / (overdraft)
	
	184,800
	


1 mark per blue cell x 6 =6 marks

Half mark per white cell x 28 = 14 marks

Grey cells contain given data. No marks.

Task total = 20 marks

Task 4 (20 marks)
To:
Budget committee




Date:
xx/xx/xxxx

From:
Budget accountant




Subject: Draft production budget

(1) Budget submission

I attach the draft production budget for your consideration and approval. This is calculated from the agreed sales volume budget, which shows a 2.5% increase over this year. Although we are confident that the annual budget is reliable we know that sales are influenced by the weather and therefore subject to short term fluctuation.

The production manager is planning to introduce just-in-time production methods to bring finished goods inventory stock down to about 1.5 week’s sales volume. This should significantly reduce spoilage which occurs when our products are held for more than 15 days. The production manager estimates that he can halve the rate of spoils, currently 15% of all production.

Despite higher sales, we are budgeting for lower production next year. There is a 7.5% fall due to the reduction in spoils and a once-only saving through the reduction in inventory. Production is budgeted to be 7.6% below this year.

In order to illustrate cost we have assumed that variable costs of each unit produced will increase by 2.5%. Even allowing for this, we expect production cost to be 5.3% less than this year.

(2) Control

The production manager cannot control all of the variables in this budget calculation.

· He cannot control sales demand. Even though there is confidence in the annual budget, day to day demand will fluctuate with the weather.

· Consequently, it will be difficult to adhere to the 1.5 week inventory measure. When demand dips, the inventory level is likely to rise. When demand peaks, the level will fall.

· The reduction in spoils will, in turn, be dependent upon the ability to maintain rapid stock turnover. The fact that a spoil rate of 7.5% is budgeted recognises the fact that, on occasion, inventories are likely to be held beyond 15 days.

· He can control day to day production levels but will need to ensure that labour, material and production capacity is available when it is needed.

· He cannot fully control production costs. For instance, labour rates and material prices will be subject to market pressures.

The main risk, therefore, is that production will not keep in step with sales demand. If production lags, there is the danger of losing sales by not having goods available. Labour costs may increase if staff need to work overtime to make up for stock shortages. If production exceeds demand, the danger is that the holding period will increase and more product will spoil.

However, a 7.5% spoil rate is budgeted. If the JiT process works well it might be possible to improve on this.

The production process will need to be flexible to respond to fluctuating demand. Creating this flexibility could be expensive.

(3) Budget for production costs

Budgets need to be set for material, labour and production overheads. This requires consultation with managers such as the head of human resources, to advise on labour rates, and the head of purchasing, for material prices.

It will be necessary to make sure that the flexibility exists to allow production levels to respond promptly to fluctuations in demand. It may, for instance, be necessary, to change working agreements with staff, increase the holding of raw materials or obtain delivery guarantees on materials. Parts of the production process may need improving and this could involve capital expenditure.

Detailed budgets must then be set for each of these areas and the production manager must ensure that the planning assumptions are consistent throughout. These need to be approved by the budget committee.

Budget Accountant

	Marking scheme

	Points must be made in the correct section of the email to win marks.

	Allow 1 mark each for the following points, subject to section totals.

	

	Section 1 - Budget submission

	Request approval

	Production manager's input

	JiT system planned

	Shorter stock holding period will reduce spoils

	Spoils level or saving quantified

	Stockholding or reduction quantified

	Sales volume budget agreed

	Sales volume budget reliable for year

	Sales volume fluctuates in short term

	Production level or change quantified

	Standard cost is estimated

	Overall cost decrease quantified (£174,804, or 5.3%, etc – can be approx.)

	Maximum marks
	10

	


Task 4 (continued)

	Section 2 Control

	Production manager can introduce JiT 

	Production manager can set/control production level

	Cannot influence sales demand

	Difficult to manage low inventory level

	Cost estimate may be wrong

	Cannot control labour rates and prices

	Spoil rate depends on success of JiT to keep inventory low

	Risk of stock-out / lost sales

	Possibility of reducing spoils further

Also allow possible increase in labour costs to respond to sudden demands

	Maximum marks
	5

	

	Section 3 Budget for production costs

	Set budgets for materials, labour, production overheads (or similar summary)

	Consult on labour rates

	Consult on material prices

	Build in flexibility

	Changes in working agreements

	Material inventory levels

	Obtain material delivery guarantees

	Other relevant advice

	Maximum marks
	5

	


Task total = 20 marks

Task 5 (20 marks)
(a)

	Description
	Term

	Adjusting the budget to allow for changing circumstances, such as a change in strategy
	Budget revision

	A cost that is not influenced by changes in activity within a broad range
	Fixed cost


2 marks

(b)

	
	
	Budget for
	Budget for
	

	
	
	the year
	April
	

	Units sold
	
	27,300 
	2,300 
	

	Units produced
	
	27,500 
	2,250 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	£
	£
	

	Sales revenue
	
	2,074,800 
	174,800 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Materials used
	
	422,400 
	34,560 
	

	Direct Labour
	
	794,500 
	64,750 
	

	Variable production overhead
	
	134,750 
	11,025 
	

	Fixed production overhead
	
	276,000 
	23,000 
	

	Total production cost
	
	1,627,650 
	133,335 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Gross profit
	
	447,150 
	41,465 
	

	
	
	
	
	


2 marks for labour, 1 mark each for other figures = 8 marks

(c)

	Operating Budget
	
	
	
	

	
	
	High forecast
	Low forecast
	Most likely forecast
	Marks
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Volume
	
	450,000
	410,000
	425,000 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	£
	
	£
	
	

	Sales revenue
	
	522,000
	475,600
	493,000 
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Costs
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Material
	
	216,000
	196,800
	204,000 
	2
	

	Labour
	
	121,500
	110,700
	114,750 
	2
	

	Energy
	
	66,500
	62,900
	64,250 
	2
	

	Depreciation
	
	19,550
	17,850
	18,700 
	2
	

	Total
	
	423,550
	388,250
	401,700 
	0.5
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gross profit
	
	98,450
	87,350
	91,300 
	0.5
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


 10 marks

Task total = 20 marks

Task 6 (20 marks)
(a)
	Description
	Term

	The standard hours at the standard rate minus the actual hours at the actual rate
	Labour cost variance


2 marks

(b)
	Labour cost
	
	
	
	
	

	Flexed budget (standard cost)
	    £40,500 
	
	

	Average actual labour rate per hour
	      £17.50 
	
	

	Average minutes per item
	
	48.00
	
	

	Rate variance
	
	      £1,200 
	Fav
	

	Efficiency variance
	
	      £2,700 
	Adv
	

	Cost variance
	
	      £1,500 
	Adv
	

	Cost variance %
	
	3.70%
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


1 mark per figure & 1 mark per fav/adv = 10 marks

(c)
	Raw Material Cost Statement
	
	
	£
	

	Standard material cost of production
	
	415,800
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Variances Fav/(Adv)
	Raw material price
	
	11,760
	

	
	Raw material usage
	
	(27,720)
	

	
	Raw material cost
	
	(15,960)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


2 marks each = 8 marks

Task total = 20 marks

Task 7 (20 marks)
	Monthly Operating Statement
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Original
	
	
	
	
	

	Budget
	
	Flexed
	
	
	

	
	
	Budget
	Actual
	Variance
	

	210,000
	Sales volume (units)
	
	196,000
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	£
	
	£
	£
	£
	

	1,533,000
	Sales revenue
	1,430,800
	1,402,000
	(28,800)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Costs
	
	
	
	

	567,000
	Material
	529,200
	533,800
	(4,600)
	

	504,000
	Labour
	470,400
	467,300
	3,100 
	

	16,800
	Quality control
	15,680
	15,750
	(70)
	

	54,600
	Distribution
	50,960
	49,800
	1,160 
	

	65,000
	Energy
	61,500
	63,600
	(2,100)
	

	40,500
	Equipment hire
	36,000
	34,100
	1,900 
	

	8,600
	Depreciation
	8,600
	8,700
	(100)
	

	85,500
	Other production overheads
	81,020
	79,800
	1,220 
	

	63,400
	Marketing
	63,400
	62,150
	1,250 
	

	31,100
	Administration
	31,100
	29,800
	1,300 
	

	1,436,500
	Total
	1,347,860
	1,344,800
	3,060 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	96,500
	Operating Profit
	82,940
	57,200
	(25,740)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


1 mark per green cell x5 = 5 marks

2 marks per red cell x3 = 6 marks

Half mark per blue cell x18 = 9 marks

Grey cells are given in the task.

Task total = 20 marks

Task 8 (20 marks)
To:
Chief executive





Date:
xx/xx/xxxx

From:
Budget accountant




Subject: Performance review
(1) Reasons for cost variances
The operating statement shows a profit of £134,000 which is 32% below the flexed budget and 7.6% less than the original budget despite higher than expected turnover. There are three significant cost variances.

Labour costs were 24% below budget. This is a result of the automation project. Labour basic pay rates were increased by 8% but efficiency improved obviating the need to work overtime or use agency staff.

Variable power costs were 91% above budget. Energy prices rose 10% more than budgeted. Power usage has increased by roughly 80%, no doubt because of the automation.

Similarly, depreciation is 73% above budget. The extra cost will relate to the capital expenditure required to automate the production process.

(2) Automation project
Profit for the year was £11,000 (7.6%) less than the original budget even though sales volume was 19.7% higher. The expected (flexed budget) profit at this volume is £196,000.

Sales revenue increased and there were savings in labour costs, but this was more than offset by increased power usage and additional depreciation charges.

Clearly these cost increases relate to the automation project which was designed to increase capacity and reduce labour costs. From these results it would seem that the project has seriously reduced profitability and is likely to continue to do so in future.

It might be argued that without automation, and to meet the increased sales demand, labour costs would have risen substantially instead of falling. Indeed, it may not have been possible to meet the demand and sales would have been lower. If so, it would have been better to restrict sales to the existing available capacity. This might have provided an opportunity to increase the sales price.

Looking ahead, the picture is no brighter. The new process has a capacity of 860,000 units which means that we only have 2.6% spare capacity before it will become necessary to expand the plant or start a second shift. Either option is likely to be very expensive.

Based on this analysis I feel that the automation project was a mistake. This has been compounded by the new working agreement which excludes overtime working.
Task 8 (continued)
(3) Budgetary control process
It is now clear that we should have undertaken a complete budget revision when the competitor went out of business and the opportunity to increase sales was recognised.

The proposed automation project should have been fully appraised, taking into account the capital cost and all associated additional costs such as increased power usage, over the project lifetime. This would have identified the impact on profit in the current year and in future years if volume continues to grow.

This would have given advance warning of the additional operating costs and the capacity constraint described in the earlier sections of this email. Managers would have had an opportunity to revise the proposal.

Once an acceptable plan was agreed the budget should have been revised accordingly, incorporating the agreed savings and cost increases. This would have given you the opportunity to see the full impact before you gave your approval to the project.

Budget Accountant
	Marking scheme
	

	Points must be made in the correct section of the email to win marks.
	

	Allow 1 mark each for:
	

	
	

	Section 1
	

	Labour - Quantify variance in £ or 24% and state favourable
	

	Labour - pay rise (8% on basic rate but does not have to be quantified)
	

	Labour - efficiency savings (approx 30% but does not have to be quantified)
	

	Labour - benefit of automation
	

	Power - quantify variance in £ or 91% and state adverse
	

	Power - price (10% but does not have to be quantified) above budget
	

	Power - cost of automation (80% approx but does not have to be quantified)
	

	Depreciation - quantify variance in £ or 73% and state adverse
	

	Depreciation - probably relates to new capital expenditure
	

	Depreciation - cost of automation
	

	Up to 3 relevant contextual observations such as profit, sales, original budget.
	

	
	

	Maximum marks capped at
	10
	

	
	

	Section 2
	

	Quantify profit variance from original budget £11k or 7.6% and state adverse
Reference to actual profit, flexed budget profit or variance
	

	Benefit from increased sales (might not have been possible otherwise)
	

	Benefit from reduced labour cost
	

	Power consumption up
	

	Depreciation up
	

	Without project labour costs would have increased due to higher demand (O/t & agency)
	

	Little capacity for future growth
	

	Reference to new working agreement
	

	Conclusion consistent with own argument
	

	Maximum marks capped at
	5
	

	
	

	Section 3 
	

	Project not fully appraised
	

	Costs & benefits should be identified
	

	Review over project life
	

	Consider capacity & future growth
	

	Authorise plan
	

	Revise budget
	

	Approve revised budget
	

	Maximum marks capped at
	5
	

	
	


Task total = 20 marks

Total marks for paper = 8x20 = 160

